

Reference Number: FOIAH2324/156
From: Private Individual
Date: 16 June 2023
Subject: Spend on management consulting services

I am interested in understanding the spending of NHS Trusts on management consulting services in the past five years.

For the purpose of clarity, 'management consulting services' are defined as any external advisory services provided to support decision making and strategic planning, change management, operational efficiency, and other related areas.

Specifically, I am requesting the following information:

Q1 Total expenditure on management consulting services for each year within the past five years within your trust.

	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23
A1	Information not held - the Trust only holds 4-years data	£245,217	£152,803	£1, 815,577	£258,000

Q2 The names of the consulting firms that were contracted, if this does not breach any privacy or contractual clauses.

A2 [See attachment – 156 FOI Response](#)

Q3 The specific areas or projects for which these consulting services were employed.

A3 [Information not available](#)